
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Robert Gilligan (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor John Abbott Labour 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Gareth Stockton Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 31 January 2017 
 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 1 November 2016 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

5 - 7 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

8 - 14 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) INTERIM CORPORATE ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORT 
1.4.16-1.9.16   

 

15 - 31 

 (B) EXTERNAL FUNDING UPDATE   
 

32 - 44 

 (C) PROPERTY SERVICES UPDATE   
 

45 - 55 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 6 September 
2016 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), A. Lowe (Vice-Chair), Abbott, E. Cargill, 
Howard, C. Loftus, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh, Joe Roberts, G. Stockton 
and Wainwright  
 
Apologies for Absence: None  
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, E. Dawson, G. Ferguson, N. Goodwin 
and P. McCann 
 
Also in attendance: None 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS10 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 7th June 2016 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CS12 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 

the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CS13 LOCAL AREA FORUMS - 2015/16 ANNUAL REPORT  
  
 A report was presented to the Board by the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
informed Members of the project delivery of the Local Area 

 
 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



Forums for the financial period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 
2016. 

 
 Members were advised that Local Area Forums (LAF) 
were set up in 2001 to take policy development to 
communities, bridging the gap between key agencies 
working within the Borough. Each LAF was led by the 
respective local Councillors and supported by a Senior 
Officer from the Council. Other partner organisations such 
as the Police, Fire Service, Housing Associations, Youth and 
Voluntary sector bodies also attended LAF’s to keep the 
community informed of local developments and to respond 
to local concerns. 
 
 It was reported that in 2015/16, £550,000 was 
allocated to the Area Forums which was allocated on a per 
capita basis across the seven LAF’s that covered the 
Borough; details of each area’s funding was provided in the 
report. Projects funded through the LAF’s were categorised 
into the following key areas:- 
 

 Landscapes; 

 Improved Parks; 

 Pedestrian and Highway Improvements; 

 Security; 

 Children and Youth Facilities; 

 Community Events; 

 Community Initiatives; and 

 Community Resources and Equipment. 

 It was highlighted that the Area Forum budget had 
enabled the leverage of other grants, and through joint 
working, had secured access to funds from other agencies. 
Overall, an additional amount of £751,149.42 (compared to 
£316,630 in 2014/15) was levered in to support area forum 
projects providing a total budget of £1,234,071.74 
(compared to £833,440 in 2014/15).  It was noted this 
significant increase was due to large grants for two projects 
being successful in this period. 

 
Finally, the report provided Members with examples 

of case studies which demonstrated the positive impacts 
that Area Forum projects had in Halton’s communities. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Members requested a further report on the impact of 
the recent Internal Audit recommendations with regard to 
LAF’s. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
1. the report be received; and 

2. a further report be brought to a future Board meeting 

on the impact of the recent Internal Audit 

recommendations with regard to LAF’s. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

   
CS14 COUNCIL TAX COLLECTION UPDATE  
  
  The Board received a report which provided an 

update on the collection of council tax. The report detailed 
the: 
 

 collection rates in Halton over the past ten years; 

 impact of localisation of council tax support; 

 council tax arrears position for each of the past seven 
years; 

 cash collection figures; and 

 recovery action undertaken for council tax debt. 
 
 It was noted that despite increased recovery activity, 
the arrears had increased significantly each year and this 
trend was expected to continue. Arising from the discussion 
it was agreed that a further report would be brought to a 
future meeting concerning the effects of additional court 
costs on individuals. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1. the latest position regarding the billing and collection 
of council tax as set out in the report be noted; and 
 

2. a further report be brought to a future meeting 
concerning the effects of additional court costs on 
individuals. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director Finance 

   
CS15 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 

QUARTER 1 OF 2016/17 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 1 
of 2016/17.  

 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period: 
 

 Finance; 

 Human Resources and Organisational Development; 

 ICT and Administrative Support; 

 Legal and Democracy; 

 Policy and Performance; 

 Property Services; and 

 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services. 
 
 Arising from the discussion, Members requested that 
an update report be submitted to a future meeting on 
Widnes Market. 

 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1. the first quarter performance monitoring reports be 
received and noted; and 
 

2. an update report on Widnes Market be brought to a 
future meeting 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.35 p.m. 

Page 4



 
REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performan
[...]
on. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

 Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
 
 

Page 6



7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 7



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 1 November 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Executive Board are attached at Appendix 1 for 
information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORIT
[...]
d paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972; and 
  

     (2)  whether the disclosure of information was in the public interest, 
whether any relevant exemptions were applicable and whether, 
when applying the public interest test and exemptions, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information. 

 
 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of            
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption  
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the 
nature of the business, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

 

Operational Director 
 - Finance  

 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB42 INDUSTRIAL ESTATE DISPOSAL OLDGATE, 

MARSHGATE, DEWAR COURT 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the disposal of Oldgate, Marshgate 
and Dewar Court Industrial Estates. 

 
The Board was advised that, during the Summer, a 

retesting of the market with previous bidders had taken 
place. Details of the revised offers were outlined in Appendix 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



1 attached to the report, for Members’ consideration. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
1) the disposal of the industrial estates to the 

company and at the price named in the 

recommendation be approved; and  

2) the Operational Director, Economy and 

Enterprise, together with the Operational Director, 

Legal and Democratic Services and the 

Resources Portfolio holder, be delegated authority 

to accept reasonable adjustments to the offer 

price following detailed surveys, provided that any 

adjustments to the price still exceed that as set 

out in the report. 

 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community &  
Resources  

 

Page 14



REPORT TO:  
 

Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
 

DATE: 
 

1 November 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director, Enterprise Community & 
Resources 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Resources 

SUBJECT: 
 

Interim Corporate Accident / Incident Report 
1.4.16 to 1.9.16 
 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To report on the performance of health safety management within 
the Authority for 1st April 2016 to 1st September 2016.   
 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

 1) The report be received; and 
 

 2) Corporate Policy & Performance Board notes the 
contents of the report including the updates on the 
progress of actions in relation to the recommendations 
for 2016/17. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 
 

The interim health and safety report on the performance of health 
and safety management in relation to Key Performance Indicators 
for the current financial year is appended. 
 

3.2 
 

It highlights national and local health and safety information together 
with identified trends. 
 

3.3 
 

In summary, the report highlights that there has been a year by year 
decrease in the number of accidents resulting in ‘days lost’, with 10 
this year and 13 for the same period last year.  
 

3.4  This decrease in primarily due to the reduction in the number of 
manual handling accidents, in particular involving Social Care staff, 
and also slips and trips accidents, which took place whilst working 
outdoors. 
  

3.5  Also, there has been a significant decrease in the number of 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5a



physical violent incidents on both Council and school staff.   
 

3.6 
 

Although there has been a slight decline in the use of the Lone 
Working Monitoring system; new equipment is now available that is 
easier to carry and raise an alarm and also, new proce
[...]
EACTIVE [‘Lagging’] INDICATORS 
 
5.1 KPI 4. Number of Significant and RIDDOR Reportable Accidents 
 
5.1.1 The number of accidents that took place last year compared with the last two 

years are: 
 

Directorate   
 

+ 7-Day 
 

Significant  

Enterprise, Community and 
Resources 

3 19 

People 
 

1 5 

TOTAL YTD 2016 
 

4 24 

TOTAL YTD 2015 
 

3 26 

TOTAL YTD 2014 
 

2 12 

 

 
 

- There has been a slight increase in the number of ‘over 7-day’ incidents 

over the past couple of years; and 

- 10 incidents led to days lost, with an accident 

incident rate of 5 incidents per thousand 

employees (see opposite) 

5.1.2 Accident Categories 
 
- A further breakdown of the categories of incidents are as follows:  

 
Main Categories     Accident 

 
2014   2015   2016 

STF     5   10    8 (-2) 
Man Han    6   7      2 (-5)  
Equipment    1   5   11 (+6) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4620 employees X 1,000 
= 5 10 incidents 

 

 

Page 27



12 Prepared by Tony Dean, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk and Emergency 
Planning – 1/9/16 

 

5.1.3 Days Lost 
 

The total days lost is 70 (11days for schools) and this represents a significant 

reduction compared to the same period last year with 166.  Again days lost as a 

result slip, trip & fall account for the highest numbers.  

- The categories of days lost are as follows; 
 
Main Categories   Days Lost 

 
2014  2015  2016 

1. Slips, trips and falls   50   388   56 
2. Manual handling   19  145  0   
3. Equipment   50  113  11 

 

5.1.4 Incident Trends 
 
- The majority of incidents involving equipment occurred in Open Space 

Services. These took place whilst operating either mowers or Bob Cat 

machines; 

- Majority of slips and trips occurred inside premises (x6) and were due to 

poor housekeeping; 

- Some slips and trips occurred in school kitchens and the service has 

reviewed and updated the risk management processes; 

- Compared with last year Waste Management has seen a significant 

reduction in slips and trips incidents and together with Independent Living, 

there has also been a significant reduction in manual handling incidents.  

This is commensurate with the reduction of ‘days lost’; 

- As reported as ‘near misses’, there have been several fires at Council 

premises and the Authority has employed an external consultant to 

conduct Fire Risk Assessments.  

- With regard to school staff, there were 4 incidents last year compared with 

4 this year. There were no trends; and 

- With regard to pupils, there has been a decrease in the number of 

playground incidents. However, there has been an increase in the number 

of incidents involving play equipment and as a result an accredited Play 

Equipment Inspection course has been organised for caretakers. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



13 Prepared by Tony Dean, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk and Emergency 
Planning – 1/9/16 

 

4.1 KPI 5. Number of Violent Incidents  
 

Directorate   
 

Verbal  
 

Physical  
 

Enterprise, Community and 
Resources 

8 0 

People 3 1 

TOTAL 2016 11 1 

TOTAL 2015 14 10 

TOTAL 2014 7 11 

 
- There has been a significant decrease in the number of physically violent 

incidents; 

- Within Enterprise, Community and Resources, 4 verbal incidents took 

place at receptions and 3 took place at One Stop Shops. This is 

compared with 8 incidents last year at the One Stop Shops; and 

- For schools there have been 5 physical incidents, with 4 of them involving 

the same child on a Teaching Assistant.  Last year for the same period 

there were 18 incidents reported. 

 

 

Tony Dean CMIOSH MSc 

Principal Health and Safety Advisor, 
Risk and Emergency Planning 
1

st
 September 2016 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



14 Prepared by Tony Dean, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk and Emergency 
Planning – 1/9/16 

 

Risk Assessment Position Statement - All Directorates  
   
 

  
Enterprise, Community & 

Resources 
People 

  

Expect
ed 
No. 
RAs 

Actu
al 

 No. 
RAs 
(up-
to-

date
) 

% Earliest 
Review 
 

Expect
ed 
No. 
RAs 

Actu
al 

 No. 
RAs 
(up-
to-

date
) 

 

% Earliest 
Review 
 

 

R
is

k
 A

s
s
e

s
s

m
e

n
t T

y
p

e
 

Home 
Working Risk 
Assessment 

90 72 80 26/08/2
016 

20 11 55 11/09/2
016 

Environmenta
l/Fire Risk 
Assessment 

67 25 37.
31 

25/08/2
016 

41 16 39.
02 

28/08/2
016 

Fire Risk 
Assessment 

44 2 4.5
5 

07/10/2
016 

3 0 0  

Lone Working 
Risk 
Assessment 

19 12 63.
16 

14/09/2
016 

34 9 26.
47 

24/08/2
016 

Manual 
Handling Risk 
Assessment 

8 5 62.
5 

04/02/2
017 

    

Occupational 
Risk 
Assessment 

226 177 78.
32 

24/08/2
016 

43 14 32.
56 

15/10/2
016 

Ladder 
Checklist 

8 7 87.
5 

15/12/2
016 

    

General Risk 
Assessment 

115 62 53.
91 

17/09/2
016 

143 36 25.
17 

02/09/2
016 

COSHH Risk 
Assessment 

40 34 85 14/09/2
016 

26 26 100 18/01/2
017 

COSHH 
(Advanced) 
Risk 
Assessment 

9 8 88.
89 

25/11/2
016 

3 3 100 05/01/2
017 

Transport in 3 1 33. 03/09/2     

Appendix ‘A’ 
Page 30



15 Prepared by Tony Dean, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, Risk and Emergency 
Planning – 1/9/16 

 

Depots Risk 
Assessment 

33 016 

Total 629 405 64.
39 

- 313 115 36.
74 

- 

 

Page 31



 

REPORT TO:   Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:   1 November 2016 
 
REPORTING OFFICER/S:  Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 
     Resources  
 
SUBJECT:  External Funding Update 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
1.0   PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide an update to Corporate PPB on the work of the Regeneration Non 

 Town Centres (RNTC) Team in securing external funding resources into 
 Halton. This report covers the following issues: 
 

 Success rate of applications and reasons for unsuccessful bids; 

 An overview of major funding streams, including an update on the European 
Structural and  Investment Fund (ESIF) (see Appendix 1); 

 The cost of the Team against the level of funding secured; 

 Effect on the Council’s core budget, if any, of securing external funding; and 

 A preliminary assessment of the likely implications for the borough of the 
recent EU referendum decision. 

 
2.0   RECOMMENDATIONS: That Members note the content of the report. 
 
3.0   BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The focus of the report is on the last five year financial period (in this case 

between April 2011 and March 2016) and on the work of the RNTC team. It 
concentrates on the three sections within RNTC Team: the Regeneration 
Team, External Funding Team and the Business Improvement and Growth 
(BIG) Team. 

 
3.2 The Regeneration Team is responsible for the delivery of two Core Strategy 

Key Areas of Change: East Runcorn and Mersey Multimodal Gateway (3MG). 
Key projects for each workstream are listed below. NB. New areas of work are 
in bold. 

 

 Sandymoor and Daresbury Urban Extension; 

 Sci-Tech Daresbury Enterprise Zone; 

 Castlefields Regeneration Programme; 

 Windmill Hill and Murdishaw Neighbourhood Improvements; 

 HBC Field at 3MG; 

 Mersey Gateway Regeneration Plan. 
 
 
 
 

Page 32 Agenda Item 5b

http://www.3-mg.co.uk/
http://www.3-mg.co.uk/


 

3.3 The BIG Team is responsible for: 
 

 The management of all local company expansion and inward investment 
projects; 

 Proactive engagement with the most significant 50 companies in Halton; 

 The management of the Council’s relationships with external providers of 
business support services; 

 The maintenance of the Evolutive CRM system; 

 The management of a comprehensive database of all land and commercial 
property currently available in the Borough and the delivery of a free 
commercial property finding service; 

 The delivery of the Government’s Growth Hub initiative locally; 

 The delivery of the ERDF Priority 3 Liverpool City Region Intensive 
Business Support eprogramme; 

 The development, and potentially delivery, of new EU funded business 
[...]
s well as by external partners, for the greater good of the Borough. 

 We should continue to liaise with Chief Officers and SMTs on the identification 
of priorities for funding support. 

 
 
8.0   APPENDICES 
 

1. European Structural and Investment Funds 2014-2020 Programme Update 
 
2. Internal Enquiry Form 
 
3. WREN funding table Halton 

 
4. Key External Funding Streams 

 
 
 

9.0   GLOSSARY 
 

3MG Mersey Multimodal Gateway 

BIG Business Improvement and Growth Team 

ERDF European Regional Development Fund 

ESIF European Structural and Investment Fund 

LCR Liverpool City Region 

LEP Local Enterprise Partnership 

RGF Regional Growth Fund 

RNTC Regeneration Non Town Centres Team 

Third 
Sector 

Part of an economy or society comprising non-governmental and 
non-profit-making organisations or associations, including 
charities, voluntary/community groups, etc. 

 
 
10.0  APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1 - European Structural and Investment Funds 2014-2020 Programme 
Update 
 
PURPOSE OF THE UPDATE 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the European Structural and 
Investment Funds (ESIF) Programme 2014 to 2020. 
 

Page 39



 

The report sets out the context at a Liverpool City Region (LCR) level and also gives 
details on the funding bids Halton has been developing. Reference is made to future 
funding ‘calls for bids’. 
 
The ESIF Programme primarily covers the European Regional Development Fund 
(ERDF) and European Social Fund (ESF) grant schemes. The funds have been 
allocated notionally, with Liverpool City Region (LCR) receiving €221.9m (circa 
£185m). Halton as a ‘More Developed’ area will receive a notional allocation of 
£16.9m. LCR will also receive £22.2m from the Youth Employment Initiative Fund 
which aims to help young people aged 16 to 29 years find work and will be matched 
by an equal amount from the European Social Fund. 
 
The LEP areas were originally identified as being the managing agents of the funds 
but due to the 
[...]
ist Church Comm Rm Upgrade £8,220 

09/08/2012 
Preston On The Hill - Methodist Church 
Refurbishment 

£8,072 

09/08/2012 Runcorn-Scout Hut Renovation £25,409 

01/03/2012 Runcorn-Trinity Church Kitchen Upgrade £43,000 

01/03/2012 Widnes-Catalyst SDC Upgrade £50,000 

01/03/2012 Widnes-St Marys Community Centre Heating Project £9,152 

24/11/2011 Runcorn Boys Club Building Improvement £47,532 

24/11/2011 Runcorn Grangeway Muga Floodlights £27,928 

24/11/2011 Runcorn Holy Trinity Church Keep Warm £50,000 

24/11/2011 Widnes-St Luke’s Scout & Guide Hall Upgrade £28,392 

11/08/2011 Halebank Youth Club Improvements £50,000 

11/08/2011 Widnes The Hornets’ Nest £35,350 

24/02/2011 Hale Youth Centre Upgrading £49,731 

16/12/2010 Widnes - Upton Green Playground £3,000 

16/12/2010 Widnes Cricket Club Disabled Facilities £75,000 

14/10/2010 Runcorn Hill Imaginative Play £32,250 

24/06/2010 Moore - 1st Moore Scout Hall Rewiring £22,242 

24/06/2010 Runcorn - Churchill Hall Refurbishment £44,570 

24/06/2010 Runcorn Halton Lodge Community Centre £45,000 

24/06/2010 Widnes Warth Nr - Saltmarsh Conservation £34,478 

18/03/2010 Halton Millennium Green Refurbishment £19,106 

Total £1,346,412 

 

Page 44

http://www.viridor-credits.co.uk/
http://www.veoliatrust.org/


REPORT TO: 
 

Corporate Policy Performance Board 

DATE:  
 

1 November 2016 

REPORTING OFFICER:  
 

Strategic Director Enterprise, Community and 
Resources 

 
PORTFOLIO:  
 

 
Physical Environment 

SUBJECT:  Property Services Update 
 

WARD(S) 
 

All 

 
 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to provide an update to Members on initiatives and 
actions which ‘Property Services’ has delivered during the last 12 months. The 
report also identifies some future work priorities which, it is hoped will be of 
interest to Members. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

1) Members note the contents of the report; and 
 

2) Members welcome the progress being made on a wide range of land 
and property related initiatives and actions.  
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  

For the purposes of this report the term ‘Property Services’ comprises The Asset 
Management and Operations teams which sit within the Council’s Economy 
Enterprise and Property Department (EEP). The Asset Management Team’s 
primary focus is to manage the Council’s land and property and strategic assets, 
but also supports the wider Council in bringing forward and implementing the 
borough’s major physical development sites (including town centres, housing 
regeneration, watersides and brownfield land reclamation). 
 

The Operations team is responsible for a number of areas of work but its main 
purpose is to ensure that the Council’s accommodation is fit for purpose, and 
meets the needs and expectations of members, officers and the public.  

 

It should be noted that the management of the Council’s markets is overseen by 
the Regeneration (Town Centres) team which also sits within the EEP 
department. 

 
A snapshot of the initiatives and actions that the respective teams have worked 
on and overseen during the last 12 months is set out below. It is worth mentioning 

Page 45 Agenda Item 5c



that the workforce has been reduced by approximately 30% during the last five 
years. 
 
Property Operations 
 
Norton Priory Museum 
The Norton Priory Monastery to Museum 900 project was completed in August 
2016.  The project consisted of rebuilding and extending the existing museum, 
there now being new facilities including, the refurbished undercroft area, 
extensive exhibition space, education rooms, archive storage space in addition to 
office, café and welfare facilities.  The project was completed in line with the 
original programme and budget and since it’s opening has attracted positive 
reviews and large number of visitors in excess of expectations.  
 
Runcorn Hill Park 
The new pavilion café building has now reached final completion with the end of 
defects period 
[...]
 

There are no further policy implications associated with this report. 

  
5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 There are no negative financial implications for the Council arising out of this  

report. Falling debts but increased vacancy rates should balance out. It is,  
therefore, expected that markets income for 17/18 will remain broadly in line  
with previous years, where the markets generate a small operating surplus.  

  
  
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 
6.1 Children & Young People in Halton  

 
N/A 
 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton  
 
The markets allow potential entrepreneurs and fledgling businesses the 

Page 54



opportunity to set up in a supportive and low risk environment. We have been 
working with our Employment Learning and Skills team to promote training and 
employment opportunities through the building and maintenance contracts 
awarded. 
 

6.3 A Healthy Halton 
  
N/A 
 

6.4 A Safer Halton  
 
N/A  

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
Markets contribute to supporting the respective town centres. It also encourages 
local residents to ‘shop local’. 
Other schemes outlined in the report serve to improve the physical environment of 
the borough. 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 There is a risk that the Council does not see a return on its investment in the 
markets through increased footfall in the markets and wider town centres and an 
increase in traders paying rent.  
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 Access to the markets has improved to ensure that our markets remain 
accessible for all. 
 

 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
None. 

  
  
  
  
 

Page 55


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	Extracts Template

	5a Interim Corporate Accident/Incident Report 1.4.16-1.9.16
	CorpPPB1Nov16 AccidentReportAppend.doc

	5b External Funding Update
	5c Property Services Update



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 1 November 
2016 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), A. Lowe (Vice-Chair), Abbott, E. Cargill, 
Howard, A. McInerney, Joe Roberts, G. Stockton and Wainwright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor  N. Plumpton Walsh 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, G. Ferguson, S. Davies, T. Dean and 
J. Hughes 
 
Also in attendance: Under Standing Order No 33, Councillor R. Hignett 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS16 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 6th September 

2016 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS17 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
CS18 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 

the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board. 
 
 Under Minute No CS14, it was agreed that additional 
information would be circulated to Members on the current 
situation at East Lane with regard to Council Tax/Business 
rate collection. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 
 

 

   

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 



CS19 INTERIM CORPORATE ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORT 
1.4.16-1.9.16 

 

  
  Tony Dean, Principal Health and Safety Advisor, 

presented the Committee with the Corporate Health, Safety 
and Welfare Policy and the Corporate Accident/ Incident 
report from 1 April to 1 September 2016. The interim health 
and safety report on the performance of health and safety 
management in relation to Key Performance Indicators for 
the current financial year was appended.  
 

 The report highlighted: 
 

1. national and local health and safety information 
together with identified trends; 

2. that there had been a year by year decrease in the 
number of accidents resulting in ‘days lost’, with 10 
this year and 13 for the same period last year; 

3. this decrease was primarily due to the reduction in 
the number of manual handling accidents, in 
particular involving Social Care staff, and also slips 
and trips accidents, which took place whilst working 
outdoors;  

4. there had been a significant decrease in the number 
of physical violent incidents on both Council and 
school staff; and   

5. although there has been a slight decline in the use of 
the Lone Working Monitoring system, new 
equipment was now available that was easier to 
carry and raise an alarm and also, new processes 
implemented that were intended to expedite 
registration and training.  

 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
CS20 EXTERNAL FUNDING UPDATE  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the work of the Regeneration Non 
Town Centres (RNTC) Team in securing funding resources 
into Halton. The report highlighted: 
 

 success rate of applications and reasons for 
unsuccessful bids; 

 an overview of major funding streams, including an 
update on the European Structural and Investment 
Fund (ESIF); 

 the cost of the team against the level of funding 
secured; 

 



 effect on the Council’s core budget, if any, of securing 
external funding; and 

 a preliminary assessment of the likely implications for 
the Borough of the recent EU referendum decision. 

 
 Arising from the discussion, it was agreed that the 
following information would be circulated to Members: 
 

 On page 33, clarification on the criteria for deciding 
‘significant company’; and 

 a document on the pressures facing local authorities 
due to post referendum implications and Government 
funding reductions.  

 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted and a further 
update report be submitted to a future meeting of the Board. 

   
CS21 PROPERTY SERVICES UPDATE  
  
  The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on initiatives and actions which Property 
Services had delivered during the last 12 months. In 
addition, the report identified future work priorities.  
 
 In respect of carbon emission reductions, clarification 
was sought on the street lighting figure and it was agreed 
that further information would be circulated to Members.   
 
 With regard to Markets, the Board discussed the 
annual surplus, arrears collection, signage and promotion of 
the Markets and street markets. It was agreed that a further 
update report would be brought back to the Board in six 
months. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1. the report be noted; and 
 

2. the progress being made on a wide range of land and 
property related initiatives and actions be welcomed. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.40 p.m. 


